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INSTALL THE BRUSHES (DISC SYSTEM)
 CAUTION !

Turn the key switch off (O) and remove the key, before changing the brushes, and before opening any access panels.
1 Make sure the Scrub Deck is in the RAISED position. Make sure the Key Switch (A) is off (O).
2 See Figure 2. Remove both side skirt assemblies. NOTE:  The skirts are held in place by two large Knobs (AA). Loosen these knobs and slide the Skirt 

Assemblies (AB) slightly forward and then off of the Scrub Deck.
3 To mount the Brushes (AC) (or pad holders) align the Lugs (AD) on the brush with the holes on the mounting plate and turn to lock in place (turn the outside 

edge of brush towards the front of machine as shown (AE)).

FIGURE 2
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OPERATING THE MACHINE (REV)
 WARNING!

Be sure you understand the operator controls and their functions.
While on ramps or inclines, avoid sudden stops when loaded.  Avoid abrupt sharp turns.  Use low speed down hills.
To Scrub...
Follow the instructions in “preparing the machine for use” section of this manual.
1 See Figure 8. While seated on the machine, adjust the steering wheel to a comfortable position using the Steering Wheel Tilt Adjust Knob (23).  The seat can be adjusted if 

necessary by tipping up the seat and using the adjustment knob (18).
2 Turn the Master Key Switch (A) ON (I).  This will display the control panel indicator lights. Reference the Battery Condition Indicator (F6) and Hour Meter (F1) before proceeding.
3 To transport the machine to the work area, apply even pressure with your foot on the front of the Drive Pedal (3) to go forward or the rear of the pedal for reverse.  Vary the 

pressure on the foot pedal to obtain the desired speed.
4 Press and hold the Solution ON / Increase Switch (B) to pre-wet the fl oor, solution will be dispensed while the switch is held.  NOTE:  This will help prevent scarring of the fl oor 

surface when starting to scrub with dry brushes. This must be done prior to pressing the Scrub ON Switch (H).
5a Press the Scrub ON/OFF Switch (H), the scrub deck and squeegee will automatically be lowered to the fl oor.  The scrub, vacuum, solution and detergent systems all start when 

the Drive Pedal (3) is activated.
 The scrub pressure will default to Normal (one scrub pressure indicator lit).  Use the Scrub Pressure Increase Switch (G) and Scrub Pressure Decrease Switch (I) to change 

between Normal, Heavy and Extreme Scrub modes.  The solution fl ow rate will automatically adjust to coincide with the scrub pressure.
NOTE:  The solution fl ow rate can be changed independently of the scrub pressure by pressing the Solution ON / Increase Switch (B) or Solution Decrease / OFF Switch (D).
Any subsequent scrub pressure adjustments will reset the solution fl ow rate to correspond with the scrub pressure.
NOTE:  The scrub, solution, vacuum and detergent systems are automatically enabled when the Scrub ON/OFF Switch (H) is pressed.  Any individual system can be turned 
OFF or back ON by simply pressing its switch at any time during scrubbing.
NOTE:  When operating the machine in reverse the squeegee automatically raises.

5b Pressing a single button will automatically place the machine into the manufacture’s recommended Floor Finish Removal mode and set all machine parameters per their 
recommendation.  After the Scrub ON/OFF Switch (H) has been turned ON the REV models can utilize “Floor Finish Removal Mode”.  This system functions as follows:
Pressing the Floor Finish Removal Switch (O) once will do the following:

LED on�
Lowest solution fl ow�
Highest scrub pressure�
No chemical�
Drive speed set to 50 ft./min (� (F9) shows a single arrow)

Pressing the Floor Finish Removal Switch (O) a second time will do the following:
LED on�
Lowest solution fl ow�
Highest scrub pressure�
No chemical�
Drive speed set to 65 ft./min (� (F9) shows a double arrow)

Pressing the Floor Finish Removal Switch (O) a third time will return to normal scrub mode.
NOTE: When removing fl oor fi nish, only the lowest fl ow rate setting should be used.

6 Begin scrubbing by driving the machine forward in a straight line at a normal walking speed and overlap each path by 2-3 inches (50-75 mm). Adjust the machine speed and 
solution fl ow when necessary according to the condition of the fl oor.

 CAUTION!
To avoid damaging the fl oor, keep the machine moving while the brushes are turning.
7 When scrubbing, check behind the machine occasionally to see that all of the waste water is being picked up.  If there is water trailing the machine, you may be dispensing too 

much solution, the recovery tank may be full, or the squeegee tool may require adjustment.
8 The machine defaults to the EcoFlex cleaning mode (Burst of Power Switch Indicator is lit GREEN) conserving solution and detergent.  Press the Burst of Power Switch (J) to 

override the EcoFlex cleaning mode and temporarily increase scrub pressure, solution fl ow and the detergent ratio.  This will cause the indicator to fl ash yellow for one minute, 
solution fl ow rate will increase to the next level, scrub pressure will increase to the next level and the detergent ratio will increase to the pre-programmed Strong Detergent (F10).
NOTE:  Pressing and holding the Burst of Power Switch (J) for 2 seconds disables the EcoFlex system.  The only way to re-enable is to push the Burst of Power Switch (J)
again.  Cycling the Key Switch (A) does not re-enable the system.  The EcoFlex system will only function if the Scrub System (H) has been enabled.  See “Detergent System 
Preparation and Use (REV EcoFlex)” for more detailed information regarding the adjustment and use of the detergent system.

9 For extremely dirty fl oors, a one-pass scrubbing operation may not be satisfactory and a “double-scrub” operation may be required.  This operation is the same as a one-pass 
scrubbing except on the fi rst pass the squeegee is in the up position (press the Vacuum/Wand Switch (L) to raise the squeegee).  This allows the cleaning solution to remain on 
the fl oor to work longer.  The fi nal pass is made over the same area, with the squeegee lowered to pick up the accumulated solution.

10 The recovery tank has a shut-off fl oat (29) that causes ALL systems to turn OFF except the drive system when the recovery tank is full. When this fl oat is activated, the recovery 
tank must be emptied. The machine will not pick up water or scrub with the fl oat activated.
NOTE: All other indicators vanish and a “Recovery Tank FULL” Indicator (F7) appears on the Display Panel when the fl oat is activated.

11 When the operator wants to stop scrubbing or the recovery tank is full;
 Press the Scrub ON/OFF Switch (H) once.  This will automatically stop the scrub brushes and solution fl ow and the scrub deck will raise up.  The squeegee will raise up after a 

brief delay and the vacuum will stop after a brief delay (this is to allow any remaining water to be picked up without turning the vacuum back on).
12 Drive the machine to a designated waste water “DISPOSAL SITE” and empty the recovery tank. To empty, pull the Drain Hose (31) from its rear storage area, then unscrew the 

cap (hold the end of the hose above the water level in the tank to avoid sudden, uncontrolled fl ow of waste water).  Refi ll the solution tank and continue scrubbing.
NOTE: Make sure the Recovery Tank Cover (26) and the Recovery Tank Drain Hose (31) cap are properly seated or the machine will not pick-up water correctly.

When the batteries require recharging the Battery LOW Indicator (F8) will come on.  Then the scrub brushes and solution fl ow will stop and the scrub deck will raise up. The squeegee 
will raise up after a brief delay and the vacuum will stop after a brief delay. Transport the machine to a service area and recharge the batteries according to the instructions in the 
Battery section of this manual.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS (as installed and tested on the unit)
Model Advenger 2805D Advenger X2805D Advenger X2805R

Advenger 2805C Advenger X2805C Advenger X2805R-C
Model No. 56601000 56601005 56601892

56601002 56601007 56601891
Voltage, Batteries V 24V 24V 24V
Battery Capacity Ah 420 420 420
Protection Grade IPX3 IPX3 IPX3
Sound Power Level
(IEC 60335-2-72: 2002 Amend. 1:2005, ISO 
3744)

dB(A) 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA

Gross/Transport Weight lbs / kg 1,451/658 1,451/658 1,451/658
Maximum Wheel Floor Loading (center front) psi / kg/cm2 174.7 / 12.3 174.7 / 12.3 174.7 / 12.3
Maximum Wheel Floor Loading (right rear) psi / kg/cm2 112.7 / 7.9 112.7 / 7.9 112.7 / 7.9
Maximum Wheel Floor Loading (left rear) psi / kg/cm2 124.7 / 8.8 124.7 / 8.8 124.7 / 8.8
Vibrations at the Hand Controls
(ISO 5349-1) m/s2 .26 .26 .26

Vibrations at the Seat (ISO 2631-1) m/s2 0.05 0.05 0.05
Gradeability Transport 16% (9°) 16% (9°) 16% (9°)
Gradeability Cleaning 9% (5°) 9% (5°) 9% (5°)
Model Advenger 3405D Advenger 3405D-C 3400D ST

Advenger X3405D Advenger X3405D-C 3400D-C ST
Model No. 56601001 56601009 56601004

56601006 56601012 56601020 / 56601022
Voltage, Batteries V 24V 24V 24V
Battery Capacity Ah 420 420 420
Protection Grade IPX3 IPX3 IPX3
Sound Power Level
(IEC 60335-2-72: 2002 Amend. 1:2005, ISO 
3744)

dB(A) 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA

Gross/Transport Weight lbs / kg 1,451/658 1,451/658 1,451/658
Maximum Wheel Floor Loading (center front) psi / kg/cm2 174.7 / 12.3 174.7 / 12.3 174.7 / 12.3
Maximum Wheel Floor Loading (right rear) psi / kg/cm2 112.7 / 7.9 112.7 / 7.9 112.7 / 7.9
Maximum Wheel Floor Loading (left rear) psi / kg/cm2 124.7 / 8.8 124.7 / 8.8 124.7 / 8.8
Vibrations at the Hand Controls
(ISO 5349-1) m/s2 .26 .26 .26

Vibrations at the Seat (ISO 2631-1) m/s2 0.05 0.05 0.05
Gradeability Transport 16% (9°) 16% (9°) 16% (9°)
Gradeability Cleaning 9% (5°) 9% (5°) 9% (5°)
Model Advenger 2805D-C Advenger X2805C-C 2800D ST

Advenger X2805D-C Advenger 2805C-C 2800D-C ST
Model No. 56601008 56601013 56601003

56601011 56601010 56601019
Voltage, Batteries V 24V 24V 24V
Battery Capacity Ah 420 420 420
Protection Grade IPX3 IPX3 IPX3
Sound Power Level
(IEC 60335-2-72: 2002 Amend. 1:2005, ISO 
3744)

dB(A) 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA

Gross/Transport Weight lbs / kg 1,451/658 1,451/658 1,451/658
Maximum Wheel Floor Loading (center front) psi / kg/cm2 174.7 / 12.3 174.7 / 12.3 174.7 / 12.3
Maximum Wheel Floor Loading (right rear) psi / kg/cm2 112.7 / 7.9 112.7 / 7.9 112.7 / 7.9
Maximum Wheel Floor Loading (left rear) psi / kg/cm2 124.7 / 8.8 124.7 / 8.8 124.7 / 8.8
Vibrations at the Hand Controls
(ISO 5349-1) m/s2 .26 .26 .26

Vibrations at the Seat (ISO 2631-1) m/s2 0.05 0.05 0.05
Gradeability Transport 16% (9°) 16% (9°) 16% (9°)
Gradeability Cleaning 9% (5°) 9% (5°) 9% (5°)

X = EcoFlex (IE: Advenger™ X2805D)
-C = Onboard Charger (IE: Advenger™ 3405D-C)
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INSTALACIÓN DE LOS CEPILLOS (SISTEMA DE DISCO)
 ¡PRECAUCIÓN!

Apague el interruptor de contacto (O) y quite la llave antes de cambiar los cepillos y antes de abrir cualquiera de los paneles de 
acceso.
1 Asegúrese de que la plataforma de limpieza se encuentre en la posición ELEVADA. Asegúrese de que está apagado (O) el conmutador de llave (A).
2 Ver la Figura 2. Retire las dos faldillas laterales. NOTA: Los faldones se mantienen en su sitio gracias a dos mandos grandes (AA). Afl oje ambos mandos, 

deslice los conjuntos de faldones (AB) hacia delante ligeramente y luego hacia afuera, para sacarlos de la plataforma de limpieza.
3 Para montar los cepillos (AC) (o los portabayetas), alinee las lengüetas (AD) del cepillo con las ranuras de la placa de montaje y gire para que se bloquee 

en su sitio (gire el borde exterior del cepillo hacia la parte delantera de la máquina como se muestra (AE)).

FIGURA 2
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MANEJO DE LA MÁQUINA (REV)
 ¡ADVERTENCIA!

Asegúrese de que comprende los controles del operador y sus 
funciones.
Al circular sobre rampas o pendientes, evite las paradas 
bruscas si lleva carga. Evite las curvas muy cerradas. Circule 
lentamente al bajar pendientes.
Para fregar...
Siga las instrucciones de la sección “Preparación de la máquina para el uso” 
de este manual.
1 Ver la Figura 8. Sentado en la máquina, ajuste el volante a una posición cómoda 

mediante el mando de ajuste de la inclinación del volante (23). El asiento se 
puede ajustar si es necesario inclinando el mismo y utilizando la manija de ajuste 
(18).

2 Encienda (I) el interruptor de llave principal (A). Se encenderán las luces 
indicadoras del panel de control. Consulte el indicador de estado de las baterías 
(F6) y el medidor de horas de funcionamiento (F1) antes de continuar.

3 Para llevar la máquina a la zona de trabajo, aplique con el pie una presión 
uniforme en la parte delantera del pedal de tracción (3) para ir hacia adelante, o 
en la parte trasera del pedal para ir hacia atrás. Cambie la presión que ejerce en 
el pedal para obtener la velocidad deseada.

4 Presione y mantenga presionado el interruptor de encendido/aumento de la 
solución (B) para prehumedecer el suelo; mientras se mantenga presionado el 
interruptor, se dispensará solución. NOTA: esto ayuda a evitar la escarifi cación 
de la superfi cie del suelo cuando se empieza a fregar con cepillos secos. Debe 
realizarse antes de pulsar el interruptor de encendido del fregado (H).

5a Presione el interruptor de encendido/apagado del fregado (H); la plataforma de 
fregado y la rasqueta se bajarán automáticamente al suelo. Los sistemas de 
fregado, aspiración, solución y detergente se ponen en marcha cuando se activa 
el pedal de tracción (3).

 La presión de fregado pasará de forma predeterminada a Normal (se iluminará un 
indicador de presión de fregado). Use el interruptor de aumento de la presión de 
fregado (G) o el interruptor de reducción de la presión de fregado (I) para cambiar 
entre los modos de fregado normal, duro y extremo. El fl ujo de la solución se 
ajustará automáticamente para coincidir con la presión de fregado.
NOTA: el fl ujo de solución puede cambiarse independientemente de la presión de 
fregado presionando el interruptor de encendido/aumento de la solución (B) o el 
interruptor de reducción/apagado de la solución (D). Los ajustes posteriores de la 
presión de fregado restablecerán el fl ujo de la solución para que se corresponda 
con la presión de fregado.
NOTA: los sistemas de fregado, solución, aspiración y detergente se activan 
automáticamente cuando se presiona el interruptor de encendido/apagado del 
fregado (H). Cualquier sistema individual puede apagarse o volver a encenderse 
con sólo presionar su interruptor en cualquier momento durante el fregado.
NOTA: cuando se usa la máquina marcha atrás, la rasqueta se eleva 
automáticamente.

5b Si presiona un solo botón, la máquina entrará automáticamente al modo de 
desaparición del acabado del suelo recomendado por el fabricante, con todos 
los parámetros de la máquina según la recomendación. Después de encender 
el interruptor de encendido/apagado del fregado (H), los modelos REV pueden 
utilizar el “modo de desaparición del acabado del suelo”. Este sistema funciona 
de la siguiente manera:
Si se presiona una vez el interruptor de desaparición del acabado del suelo (O),
ocurre lo siguiente:

LED encendido�
El fl ujo de solución más bajo�
La presión de fregado más alta�
Sin químico�
Velocidad ajustada en 50 ft./min (� (F9) muestra una fl echa simple)

Si se presiona por segunda vez el interruptor de desaparición del acabado del 
suelo (O), ocurre lo siguiente:

LED encendido�
El fl ujo de solución más bajo�
La presión de fregado más alta�
Sin químico�
Velocidad ajustada en 65 ft./min (� (F9) muestra una fl echa doble)

Si se presiona por tercera vez el interruptor de desaparición del acabado del 
suelo (O), se vuelve al modo de fregado normal.

NOTA: Al eliminar el acabado del suelo, se debe utilizar solamente el ajuste de fl ujo 
más bajo.

6 Empiece a fregar conduciendo la máquina hacia delante en línea recta a una 
velocidad de paseo normal, y solape cada trayectoria 2-3 pulgadas (50-75 mm). 
Ajuste la velocidad de la máquina y el fl ujo de la solución cuando sea necesario 
según el estado del suelo.

 ¡PRECAUCIÓN!
Para evitar dañar el suelo, mantenga la máquina en movimiento 
cuando los cepillos estén girando.
7 Cuando friegue, compruebe de vez en cuando que detrás de la máquina se está 

recogiendo el agua residual. Si queda agua en la trayectoria de la máquina, puede 
que esté aplicando demasiada solución, que el depósito de recuperación esté lleno o 
que la rasqueta necesite un ajuste.

8 De manera predeterminada, la máquina pasa al modo de limpieza EcoFlex (el 
indicador del interruptor de aumento de potencia se ilumina en VERDE) para 
conservar solución y detergente. Presione el interruptor de aumento de potencia 
(J) para anular el modo de limpieza EcoFlex y aumentar temporalmente la presión 
de fregado, el fl ujo de la solución y la mezcla de detergente. Esto hará que el 
indicador parpadee en amarillo durante un minuto, el fl ujo de la solución aumentará 
al siguiente nivel, la presión de fregado aumentará al siguiente nivel y la mezcla de 
detergente aumentará al detergente fuerte preprogramado (F10).
NOTA: Al presionar y mantener pulsado el interruptor de aumento de potencia (J)
durante 2 segundos se desactivará el sistema EcoFlex. La única manera para volver 
a activarlo es presionar el interruptor de aumento de potencia (J) nuevamente. 
Alternar el interruptor de llave (A) no vuelve a activar el sistema. El sistema EcoFlex 
solo funcionará si el Sistema de Fregado (H) ha sido activado. Consulte “Preparación 
y uso del sistema de detergente (REV EcoFlex)” para información más detallada 
acerca del ajuste y el uso del sistema de detergente.

9 Para los suelos muy sucios, puede que una operación de fregado de una sola 
pasada no sea sufi ciente y que se necesite un “doble fregado”. Esta operación es 
la misma que el fregado de una sola pasada, salvo que en la primera pasada la 
rasqueta está en posición elevada (pulse el interruptor de aspiración/varilla (L) para 
elevar la rasqueta). Esto permite que la solución de limpieza permanezca en el suelo 
y actúe más tiempo. La última pasada se hace en la misma zona, con la rasqueta 
bajada para recoger la solución acumulada.

10 El depósito de recuperación tiene un fl otador de cierre (29) que apaga TODOS los 
sistemas excepto el sistema de tracción cuando el depósito de recuperación está 
lleno. Hay que vaciar el depósito de recuperación cuando se activa este fl otador. La 
máquina no recogerá agua ni fregará con el fl otador activado.
NOTA: cuando el fl otador está activado, todos los demás indicadores se apagan 
y aparece un indicador de “depósito de recuperación LLENO” (F7) en el panel de 
visualización.

11 Cuando el operario desea detener la limpieza o el depósito de recuperación está 
lleno;

 presione el interruptor de encendido/apagado de fregado (H) una vez. Esto detendrá 
automáticamente los cepillos de fregado y el fl ujo de solución, y la plataforma de 
limpieza se elevará. La rasqueta se levantará y la aspiración se detendrá tras un 
breve intervalo de tiempo (esto es así para que se pueda recoger el agua que haya 
podido quedar sin tener que volver a encender la aspiración).

12 Conduzca la máquina a un LUGAR establecido para la ELIMINACIÓN de aguas 
residuales y vacíe el depósito de recuperación. Para vaciar, tire del tubo de 
drenaje (31) para sacarla de su zona de almacenamiento en la parte trasera, y, a 
continuación, retire el tapón (sostenga el extremo del tubo por encima del nivel de 
agua para evitar la salida súbita e incontrolada de agua residual). Vuelva a llenar el 
depósito de solución y siga fregando.

NOTA: Asegúrese de que la tapa del depósito de recuperación (26) y el tapón del tubo de 
vaciado del depósito de recuperación (31) estén bien asentados o la máquina no recogerá 
el agua correctamente.

Cuando sea necesario recargar las baterías, se encenderá el indicador de batería baja 
(F8). Luego se detendrán los cepillos de fregado y el fl ujo de solución, y la plataforma 
de limpieza se elevará. La rasqueta se elevará tras un breve intervalo de tiempo y la 
aspiración se detendrá tras un breve intervalo de tiempo. Lleve la máquina a una zona de 
mantenimiento y recargue las baterías de acuerdo con las instrucciones de la sección de 
baterías de este manual.
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ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS (según la instalación y las pruebas de la unidad)
Modelo Advenger 2805D Advenger X2805D Advenger X2805R

Advenger 2805C Advenger X2805C Advenger X2805R-C
Nº de modelo 56601000 56601005 56601892

56601002 56601007 56601891
Tensión, baterías V 24V 24V 24V
Capacidad de la batería Ah 420 420 420
Grado de protección IPX3 IPX3 IPX3
Nivel de potencia acústica
(IEC 60335-2-72: 2002, enmienda 1:2005, ISO 3744) dB (A) 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA

Peso bruto/de transporte lbs / kg 1,451/658 1,451/658 1,451/658
Carga máxima en suelo de rueda (frontal central) psi / kg/cm2 174.7 / 12.3 174.7 / 12.3 174.7 / 12.3
Carga máxima en suelo de rueda (posterior derecha) psi / kg/cm2 112.7 / 7.9 112.7 / 7.9 112.7 / 7.9
Carga máxima en suelo de rueda (posterior izquierda) psi / kg/cm2 124.7 / 8.8 124.7 / 8.8 124.7 / 8.8
Vibración en los controles manuales
(ISO 5349-1) m/s2 .26 .26 .26

Vibraciones en el asiento (ISO 2631-1) m/s2 0.05 0.05 0.05
Inclinación en transporte 16% (9°) 16% (9°) 16% (9°)
Inclinación en limpieza 9% (5°) 9% (5°) 9% (5°)
Modelo Advenger 3405D Advenger 3405D-C 3400D ST

Advenger X3405D Advenger X3405D-C 3400D-C ST
Nº de modelo 56601001 56601009 56601004

56601006 56601012 56601020 / 56601022
Tensión, baterías V 24V 24V 24V
Capacidad de la batería Ah 420 420 420
Grado de protección IPX3 IPX3 IPX3
Nivel de potencia acústica
(IEC 60335-2-72: 2002, enmienda 1:2005, ISO 3744) dB (A) 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA

Peso bruto/de transporte lbs / kg 1,451/658 1,451/658 1,451/658
Carga máxima en suelo de rueda (frontal central) psi / kg/cm2 174.7 / 12.3 174.7 / 12.3 174.7 / 12.3
Carga máxima en suelo de rueda (posterior derecha) psi / kg/cm2 112.7 / 7.9 112.7 / 7.9 112.7 / 7.9
Carga máxima en suelo de rueda (posterior izquierda) psi / kg/cm2 124.7 / 8.8 124.7 / 8.8 124.7 / 8.8
Vibración en los controles manuales
(ISO 5349-1) m/s2 .26 .26 .26

Vibraciones en el asiento (ISO 2631-1) m/s2 0.05 0.05 0.05
Inclinación en transporte 16% (9°) 16% (9°) 16% (9°)
Inclinación en limpieza 9% (5°) 9% (5°) 9% (5°)
Modelo Advenger 2805D-C Advenger X2805C-C 2800D ST

Advenger X2805D-C Advenger 2805C-C 2800D-C ST
Nº de modelo 56601008 56601013 56601003

56601011 56601010 56601019
Tensión, baterías V 24V 24V 24V
Capacidad de la batería Ah 420 420 420
Grado de protección IPX3 IPX3 IPX3
Nivel de potencia acústica
(IEC 60335-2-72: 2002, enmienda 1:2005, ISO 3744) dB (A) 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63.7dB LWA, 3dB KWA

Peso bruto/de transporte lbs / kg 1,451/658 1,451/658 1,451/658
Carga máxima en suelo de rueda (frontal central) psi / kg/cm2 174.7 / 12.3 174.7 / 12.3 174.7 / 12.3
Carga máxima en suelo de rueda (posterior derecha) psi / kg/cm2 112.7 / 7.9 112.7 / 7.9 112.7 / 7.9
Carga máxima en suelo de rueda (posterior izquierda) psi / kg/cm2 124.7 / 8.8 124.7 / 8.8 124.7 / 8.8
Vibración en los controles manuales
(ISO 5349-1) m/s2 .26 .26 .26

Vibraciones en el asiento (ISO 2631-1) m/s2 0.05 0.05 0.05
Inclinación en transporte 16% (9°) 16% (9°) 16% (9°)
Inclinación en limpieza 9% (5°) 9% (5°) 9% (5°)

X = EcoFlex (IE: Advenger™ X2805D)
-C = Cargador a bordo Advenger™ 3405D-C)
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Instalação das escovas (sistema de disco)
 Cuidado  !

Desligue a ignição (O) e retire a chave antes de trocar escovas e antes de abrir qualquer painel de acesso.
1 Certifi que-se de que a plataforma de escovação esteja na posição ELEVADA. Certifi que-se de que a chave de contato (A) esteja desligada (O).
2 Veja a Figura 2. Remova ambos conjuntos de abas laterais. NOTA:  As abas são mantidas no lugar por dois botões grandes (AA). Solte estes botões, 

deslize os Conjuntos de saias (AB) para fora da plataforma de escovação.
3 Para montar as escovas (AC) (ou suportes do lustrador) alinhe as linguetas (AD) da escova com os furos na placa de de montagem e gire para travar no 

lugar, (gire para fora da margem da escova em direção à frente da máquina conforme mostrado (AE)).

FIGURA 2
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OPERANDO A MÁQUINA (REV)
 ADVERTÊNCIA!

Certifi que-se de entender os controles do operador e suas 
funções.
Evite paradas bruscas em rampas ou subidas quando 
carregado.  Evite curvas fechadas.  Use baixa velocidade em 
declives.
Para limpar...
Siga as instruções dadas na seção “Preparação do equipamento para uso” deste 
manual.
1 Veja a Figura 8. Enquanto estiver sentado na máquina, ajuste o volante de 

direção para uma posição confortável utilizando o Botão de ajuste de inclinação 
do volante (23).  O assento pode ser ajustado se necessário inclinando o assento 
e utilizando o botão de ajuste (18).

2 Ligue a Ignição Mestre (A) (I).  Isto vai exibir as luzes indicadoras do painel de 
controle. Consulte o indicador da condição da bateria (F6) e o Horímetro (F1)
antes de prosseguir.

3 Para transportar a máquina até a área de trabalho, aplique uma pressão uniforme 
com seu pé na parte da frente do acelerador (3) para avançar ou na parte de 
trás do pedal para a ré.  Varie a pressão no acelerador para obter a velocidade 
desejada.

4 Pressione e segure o Botão de Ligar/Aumentar a Solução (B) para pré-umedecer 
o piso, a solução será dispensada enquanto o botão é segurado. NOTA:  Isto 
ajudará a evitar deixar marcas na superfície do piso ao iniciar a lavar com 
as escovas secas. Isto deve ser feito antes de pressionar o botão de Ligar a 
escovação (H).

5 Pressione o botão LIGA/DESLIGA escovação  (H), a plataforma de escovação e 
o rodo serão abaixados até o solo automaticamente.  Os sistemas de escovação, 
solução, aspiração, detergente todos iniciam quando o acelerador (3) é ativado.

 A pressão da escova passará de forma pré-determinada para Normal (um 
indicador de pressão da escova acenderá).  Use o botão de aumentar a pressão 
da escovação (G) e o botão de reduzir a pressão da escovação (I) para mudar 
entre os modos de lavagem normal, pesada e extrema.  A taxa de fl uxo de 
solução irá ajustar-se automaticamente para coincidir com a pressão da escova.
NOTA:  A vazão da solução pode ser alterada independentemente da pressão 
de lavagem. Para tal, pressione o botão de aumentar/ligar a solução (B) ou o 
botão de reduzir/desligar a solução (D).  Qualquer ajuste de pressão de lavagem 
subsequente redefi nirá a vazão de solução de acordo com a pressão de lavagem.
NOTA:  Os sistemas de lavagem, solução, aspiração e detergente são ativados 
automaticamente quando o botão LIGA/DESLIGA escovação (H) é pressionado.
Qualquer sistema individual pode ser desativado e reativado com a pressão de 
sua chave correspondente a qualquer momento durante a lavagem.
NOTA:  Ao operar a máquina ao contrário o rodo levanta automaticamente.

5b Pressionar um único botão colocará a máquina automaticamente no modo de 
remoção do acabamento do piso recomendado pelo fabricante e ajustará todos 
os parâmetros conforme sua recomendação.  Depois que o botão Ligar/Desligar 
escovação (H) for ligado, os modelos REV podem utilizar o “Modo de remoção de 
acabamento do piso”.  Este sistema funciona conforme segue:
Pressionar o botão de remoção do acabamento do piso (O) uma vez fará o 
seguinte:

LED ligado�
Fluxo de solução mais baixa�
Pressão de escovação mais alta�
Sem produtos químicos�
Velocidade de condução ajustada para 50 pés/min. (� (F9) mostra uma única 
seta)

Pressionar o botão de remoção do acabamento do piso (O) uma segunda vez 
fará o seguinte:

LED ligado�
Fluxo de solução mais baixa�
Pressão de escovação mais alta�
Sem produtos químicos�
Velocidade de condução ajustada para 65 pés/min. (� (F9) mostra uma seta 
dupla)

Pressionar o botão de remoção do acabamento do piso (O) uma terceira vez fará 
o seguinte:
NOTA: Ao remover o acabamento do piso, apenas a confi guração de taxa de 
fl uxo mais baixa deve ser usada.

6 Comece a lavagem dirigindo a máquina para frente em uma linha reta em uma 
velocidade de caminhada normal e sobrepondo cada caminho a 2-3 polegadas (50-
75 mm). Ajuste a velocidade da máquina e o fl uxo de solução quando necessário de 
acordo com a condição do piso.

 CUIDADO!
Para evitar danifi car o piso, mantenha o equipamento em 
movimento enquanto as escovas estão girando.
7 Durante a lavagem, verifi que ocasionalmente a parte traseira do equipamento para 

ver se a água residual está sendo coletada.  Se houver um rastro de água atrás do 
equipamento, talvez você esteja aplicando muita solução, o tanque de recuperação 
pode estar cheio ou o instrumento de rodo precisa ser ajustado.

8 O equipamento entra em modo de lavagem padrão EcoFlex (o indicador da chave 
EcoFlex acende em VERDE), conservando solução e detergente.  Pressione o botão 
de explosão de potência (J) para anular o modo de limpeza EcoFlex e aumentar 
temporariamente a pressão de escovação, fl uxo de solução e proporção de 
detergente.  Isso fará com que o indicador pisque amarelo por um minuto, a vazão 
de solução aumentará para o nível seguinte, a pressão de lavagem aumentará para 
o próximo nível e a proporção de detergente aumentará para o Detergente Forte 
pré-programado (F10).
NOTA:  Pressionar a segurar o botão de explosão de potência (J) por 2 segundos 
desabilita o sistema EcoFlex.  A única maneira de habilitar novamente é pressionar 
o botão de explosão de potência (J) novamente.  Girar a chave de ignição (A) não 
reativa o sistema.  O sistema EcoFlex só funcionará se o sistema de escovação (H)
estiver ativado.  Ver “Uso e preparação do sistema de detergente (REV EcoFlex)” 
para obter informações detalhadas com relação ao ajuste e utilização do sistema de 
detergente.

9 Para pisos extremamente sujos, talvez uma única operação de lavagem não seja 
satisfatória, exigindo então uma operação de lavagem dupla.  Esta operação é igual 
à lavagem única, exceto que na primeira passada o rodo está na posição elevada 
(pressione o Botão Vareta/Aspiração (L) para levantar o rodo).  Isso permite que 
a solução de limpeza atue por mais tempo sobre o piso.  A passagem fi nal é feita 
sobre a mesma área, com o rodo abaixado para coletar a solução acumulada.

10 O tanque de recuperação conta com um fl utuador de corte (29) que faz com que 
TODOS os sistemas sejam desativados quando o tanque de recuperação está 
cheio, exceto pelo sistema de tração. Quando esta bóia está ativada, o tanque de 
recuperação precisa ser esvaziado. O equipamento não coletará água ou lixo com a 
bóia ativada.
NOTA: Todos os demais indicadores desaparecem e o indicador “Recovery Tank 
FULL” (tanque de recuperação cheio) (F7) aparece no painel do visor quando o 
fl utuador é ativado.

11 Quando o operador deseja parar de limpar ou o tanque de recuperação está cheio;
 Pressione o botão LIGA/DESLIGA da escovação (H) uma vez.  Isto para 

automaticamente as escovas de lavagem e a vazão de solução e a plataforma de 
lavagem sobem.  O rodo levantará após um breve período de tempo e a aspiração 
parará após um breve atraso (isto para permitir qualquer água remanescente ser 
recolhida sem ter que ligar a aspiração novamente.

12 Leve a máquina para um “LOCAL DE DESPEJO” de água suja e esvazie o tanque 
de recuperação. Para esvaziar, puxe a Mangueira de Drenagem do Tanque de 
Recuperação (31) de sua área de armazenagem traseira e depois remova o plugue 
(segure a ponta da mangueira acima do nível da água no tanque para evitar um 
esguicho de água residual).  Reabasteça o tanque de solução e continue a limpeza.

NOTA: Certifi que-se de que a tampa do tanque de recuperação (26) e a tampa da 
mangueira de drenagem do tanque de recuperação (31) estejam devidamente vedadas ou 
o equipamento não coletará a água corretamente.

Quando as baterias requerem recarga o Indicador Battery LOW (bateria fraca) 
(F8) se acende  Então as escovas de lavagem e a vazão de solução param e a 
plataforma de lavagem é erguida. O rodo subirá após um breve intervalo de tempo e a 
aspiração parará após um breve atraso. Transporte o equipamento para uma área de 
serviço e recarregue as baterias de acordo com as instruções dadas na seção Bateria 
deste manual.

revised 2/13



C-30 / PORTUGUÊS

C-30 - FORM NO. 56041735 - Advenger™

Especifi cações técnicas (CONFORME INSTALADAS E TESTADAS NA UNIDADE)
Modelo Advenger 2805D Advenger X2805D Advenger X2805R

Advenger 2805C Advenger X2805C Advenger X2805R-C
Nº de modelo 56601000 56601005 56601892

56601002 56601007 56601891
Voltagem, baterias V 24V 24V 24V
Capacidade da bateria Ah 420 420 420
Grau de proteção IPX3 IPX3 IPX3
Nível de potência acústica
(IEC 60335-2-72: 2002 Amend. 1:2005, ISO 3744) dB(A) 63,7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63,7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63,7dB LWA, 3dB KWA

Peso bruto/veículo lb / kg 1,451/658 1,451/658 1,451/658
Carga máxima da roda (central dianteira) psi / kg/cm2 1747/12,3 1747/12,3 1747/12,3
Carga máxima da roda (traseira direita) psi / kg/cm2 1127/7,9 1127/7,9 1127/7,9
Carga máxima da roda (traseira esquerda) psi / kg/cm2 1247/8,8 1247/8,8 1247/8,8
Vibrações nos comandos manuais
(ISO 5349-1) m/s2 .26 .26 .26

Vibrações no assento (ISO 2631-1) m/s2 0,05 0,05 0,05
Inclinação durante o transporte 16% (9°) 16% (9°) 16% (9°)
Inclinação durante a limpeza 9% (5°) 9% (5°) 9% (5°)
Modelo Advenger 3405D Advenger 3405D-C 3400D ST

Advenger X3405D Advenger X3405D-C 3400D-C ST
Nº de modelo 56601001 56601009 56601004

56601006 56601012 56601020 / 56601022
Voltagem, baterias V 24V 24V 24V
Capacidade da bateria Ah 420 420 420
Grau de proteção IPX3 IPX3 IPX3
Nível de potência acústica
(IEC 60335-2-72: 2002 Amend. 1:2005, ISO 3744) dB(A) 63,7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63,7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63,7dB LWA, 3dB KWA

Peso bruto/veículo lb / kg 1,451/658 1,451/658 1,451/658
Carga máxima da roda (central dianteira) psi / kg/cm2 174,7 / 12,3 174,7 / 12,3 174,7 / 12,3
Carga máxima da roda (traseira direita) psi / kg/cm2 112,7 / 7,9 112,7 / 7,9 112,7 / 7,9
Carga máxima da roda (traseira esquerda) psi / kg/cm2 124,7 / 8,8 124,7 / 8,8 124,7 / 8,8
Vibrações nos comandos manuais
(ISO 5349-1) m/s2 .26 .26 .26

Vibrações no assento (ISO 2631-1) m/s2 0,05 0,05 0,05
Inclinação durante o transporte 16% (9°) 16% (9°) 16% (9°)
Inclinação durante a limpeza 9% (5°) 9% (5°) 9% (5°)
Modelo Advenger 2805D-C Advenger X2805C-C 2800D ST

Advenger X2805D-C Advenger 2805C-C 2800D-C ST
Nº de modelo 56601008 56601013 56601003

56601011 56601010 56601019
Voltagem, baterias V 24V 24V 24V
Capacidade da bateria Ah 420 420 420
Grau de proteção IPX3 IPX3 IPX3
Nível de potência acústica
(IEC 60335-2-72: 2002 Amend. 1:2005, ISO 3744) dB(A) 63,7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63,7dB LWA, 3dB KWA 63,7dB LWA, 3dB KWA

Peso bruto/veículo lb / kg 1,451/658 1,451/658 1,451/658
Carga máxima da roda (central dianteira) psi / kg/cm2 174,7 / 12,3 174,7 / 12,3 174,7 / 12,3
Carga máxima da roda (traseira direita) psi / kg/cm2 112,7 / 7,9 112,7 / 7,9 112,7 / 7,9
Carga máxima da roda (traseira esquerda) psi / kg/cm2 124,7 / 8,8 124,7 / 8,8 124,7 / 8,8
Vibrações nos comandos manuais
(ISO 5349-1) m/s2 .26 .26 .26

Vibrações no assento (ISO 2631-1) m/s2 0,05 0,05 0,05
Inclinação durante o transporte 16% (9°) 16% (9°) 16% (9°)
Inclinação durante a limpeza 9% (5°) 9% (5°) 9% (5°)

X = EcoFlex (IE: Advenger™ X2805D)
C = Carregador a bordo (IE: Advenger™ 3405D-C)
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INSTALLATION DES BROSSES (SYSTÈME À DISQUES)
 ATTENTION !

Tournez l’interrupteur à clé en position d’arrêt (O) et enlevez la clé avant de remplacer les brosses et d’ouvrir un panneau d’accès.
1 Assurez-vous que le plateau de lavage est en position HAUTE. Assurez-vous que l’interrupteur à clé (A) est en position d’arrêt (O).
2 Voir Figure 2. Retirez les deux bavettes latérales. NOTE :  les bavettes sont maintenues en place par deux gros boutons (AA). Desserrez ces boutons et 

faites glisser les bavettes (AB) légèrement vers l’avant, puis retirez-les du plateau de lavage.
3 Pour monter les brosses (AC) (ou supports de tampon), alignez les oreilles (AD) de la brosse avec les orifi ces du plateau de montage et tournez pour 

bloquer en place (faites tourner le bord extérieur de la brosse vers l’avant de la machine, comme illustré (AE)).

FIGURE 2
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FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA MACHINE (REV)
 AVERTISSEMENT !

Assurez-vous de bien comprendre les commandes et leurs 
fonctions.
Évitez les arrêts soudains lorsque la machine en charge se 
trouve sur des rampes ou des pentes.  Évitez les virages serrés.  
Adoptez une vitesse réduite lorsque la machine est en descente.
Pour le lavage…
Respectez les instructions fi gurant dans la section « Préparation de la 
machine » du présent manuel.
1 Voir Figure 8. Lorsque vous êtes assis sur la machine, utilisez le bouton de 

réglage de l’inclinaison du volant (23) pour positionner le volant et travailler dans 
une position confortable.  Il est possible de régler le siège en le faisant basculer 
vers le haut au besoin à l’aide du bouton de réglage (18).

2 Placez l’interrupteur à clé principal (A) en position de marche (I).  Les voyants 
lumineux du panneau de commande s’allument. Vérifi ez l’indicateur de la batterie 
(F6) et le compteur horaire (F1) avant d’utiliser la machine.

3 Pour conduire la machine dans la zone de travail, appliquez une pression uniforme 
avec votre pied sur l’avant de la pédale d’entraînement (3) pour avancer et sur 
l’arrière de la pédale pour reculer.  Appuyez plus ou moins fort sur la pédale afi n 
d’obtenir la vitesse souhaitée.

4 Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé l’interrupteur de marche / augmentation de la 
solution (B) pour pré-humidifi er le sol. La solution est distribuée pendant l’appui sur 
l’interrupteur.  NOTE :  de cette manière, vous n’abîmerez pas le sol quand vous 
commencerez à nettoyer avec des brosses sèches. Procédez ainsi avant d’appuyer 
sur l’interrupteur de marche / arrêt du lavage (H).

5a Appuyez sur l’interrupteur de marche / arrêt du lavage (H). Le plateau de 
lavage et la raclette descendent automatiquement sur le sol.  Les systèmes de 
lavage, d’aspiration, de solution et de détergent démarrent tous quand la pédale 
d’entraînement (3) est enfoncée.

 La pression de lavage revient par défaut au mode normal (un voyant de la pression 
de lavage s’allume).  Utilisez l’interrupteur d’augmentation de la pression de lavage 
(G) et l’interrupteur de réduction de la pression de lavage (I) pour passer d’un mode 
de lavage au suivant (normal, renforcé et extrême).  Le débit de solution s’ajuste 
automatiquement à la pression de lavage.
NOTE :  le débit de solution peut être modifi é indépendamment de la pression 
de lavage en appuyant sur l’interrupteur de marche / augmentation du débit de 
solution (B) ou de réduction / arrêt du débit de solution (D).  Tout réglage consécutif 
de la pression de lavage réinitialise le débit de solution pour qu’il corresponde à la 
pression de lavage.
NOTE :  les systèmes de lavage, de solution, d’aspiration et de détergent sont 
activés automatiquement quand l’interrupteur de marche / arrêt du lavage (H) est 
enfoncé.  Pour arrêter ou réactiver un système individuel, il suffi t d’appuyer sur 
l’interrupteur qui lui correspond à tout moment pendant le lavage.
NOTE :  lorsque la machine fonctionne en marche arrière, la raclette remonte 
automatiquement.

5b En appuyant sur un seul bouton, la machine passe automatiquement en mode 
d’élimination de la couche de fi nition recommandé par le fabricant, et tous les 
paramètres de la machine sont défi nis en fonction de ses recommandations.  
Quand l’interrupteur de marche / arrêt du lavage (H) est en position de marche, les 
modèles REV peuvent utiliser le « Mode d’élimination de la couche de fi nition ».  
Ce système fonctionne de la manière suivante :
Un appui sur l’interrupteur d’élimination de la couche de fi nition (O) produit ce qui 
suit :

Voyant allumé�
Débit de solution le plus faible�
Pression de lavage la plus élevée�
Aucun produit chimique�
Vitesse de conduite limitée à 50 pieds/min. [0,25 m/s] (l’indicateur � (F9)
affi che une fl èche unique)

Un deuxième appui sur l’interrupteur d’élimination de la couche de fi nition (O) fois 
produit ce qui suit :

Voyant allumé�
Débit de solution le plus faible�
Pression de lavage la plus élevée�
Aucun produit chimique�
Vitesse de conduite limitée à 65 pieds/min. [0,33 m/s] (l’indicateur � (F9)
affi che une double fl èche)
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Un troisième appui sur l’interrupteur d’élimination de la couche de fi nition (O)
replace la machine en mode de lavage normal.
NOTE : quand vous éliminez la couche de fi nition, vous devez utiliser uniquement 
le débit le plus faible.

6 Faites progresser la laveuse en ligne droite à la vitesse normale d’un marcheur 
en veillant à ce que les passages se chevauchent sur 2 à 3 pouces (50-75 mm). 
Réglez le débit de solution et la vitesse de la machine en fonction de l’état du sol 
que vous traitez.

 ATTENTION !
Pour éviter d’endommager le sol, maintenez toujours la machine 
en mouvement lorsque les brosses tournent.
7 Lorsque vous nettoyez, assurez-vous, après votre passage, qu’il ne reste plus 

d’eau sale sur le sol.  Si vous remarquez des traînées d’eau derrière la machine, 
il se peut que cette dernière distribue trop de solution, que le réservoir de 
récupération soit plein ou que la raclette soit mal réglée.

8 La machine fonctionne par défaut en mode de nettoyage EcoFlex (le voyant de la 
puissance supplémentaire est allumé en VERT), économisant ainsi la solution et 
le détergent.  Appuyez sur l’interrupteur de la puissance supplémentaire (J) pour 
contourner le mode de nettoyage EcoFlex et augmenter temporairement la pression 
de lavage, le débit de solution et le taux de détergent.  En conséquence, l’indicateur 
clignote en jaune pendant une minute, le débit de solution augmente jusqu’au 
niveau suivant, la pression de lavage augmente jusqu’au niveau suivant, et le taux 
de détergent augmente jusqu’au niveau préprogrammé de détergent élevé (F10).
NOTE :  en appuyant et en maintenant enfoncé l’interrupteur de la puissance 
supplémentaire (J) pendant 2 secondes, le système EcoFlex est désactivé.  La 
seule méthode pour le réactiver consiste à appuyer à nouveau sur l’interrupteur 
de la puissance supplémentaire (J).  L’appui sur l’interrupteur à clé (A) ne permet 
pas de réactiver le système.  Le système EcoFlex fonctionnera uniquement si le 
système de lavage (H) a été activé.  Consultez la section « Préparation et utilisation 
du système de détergent (Ecofl ex REV) » pour obtenir de plus amples informations 
sur le réglage et l’utilisation du système de détergent.

9 Pour les sols extrêmement sales, il se peut qu’un seul passage ne suffi se pas et 
que vous deviez adopter la technique des « deux passages ».  Cette technique est 
fort semblable à la méthode habituelle. La seule différence réside dans le fait que 
lors du premier passage, la raclette est relevée (appuyez sur le bouton d’aspiration 
/ lance (L) pour lever la raclette).  La solution de lavage peut ainsi agir plus 
longtemps sur le sol.  Lors du deuxième et dernier passage, la raclette est abaissée 
afi n de ramasser la solution accumulée.

10 Le réservoir de récupération est équipé d’un fl otteur de fermeture (29) qui ARRÊTE 
TOUS les systèmes, à l’exception du système d’entraînement, lorsque le réservoir 
est plein. Si ce fl otteur est activé, vous devez vider le réservoir de récupération. 
Lorsque l’un des fl otteurs est activé, la machine ne ramasse plus l’eau ou arrête de 
laver.
NOTE : tous les autres voyants s’éteignent et l’indicateur « Réservoir de 
récupération PLEIN » (F7) apparaît sur le panneau d’affi chage lorsque le fl otteur 
est activé.

11 Quand l’opérateur veut arrêter de laver ou quand le réservoir de récupération est 
plein :

 Appuyez une fois sur l’interrupteur de marche / arrêt du lavage (H).  De cette 
manière, les brosses de lavage et le débit de solution s’arrêtent automatiquement 
et le plateau de lavage est relevé.  La raclette remonte après un court instant et 
l’aspiration s’arrête après un court instant (afi n de pouvoir ramasser l’eau résiduelle 
sans devoir réactiver l’aspiration).

12 Conduisez la machine vers un « SITE DE DÉCHARGE » désigné des eaux usées 
et videz le réservoir de récupération. Pour le vider, tirez le tuyau de vidange (31)
de son dispositif de rangement, puis dévissez le capuchon (maintenez l’extrémité 
au-dessus du niveau d’eau du réservoir afi n d’éviter tout déversement accidentel 
d’eaux usées).  Remplissez le réservoir de solution et poursuivez le lavage.

NOTE : assurez-vous que le couvercle du réservoir de récupération (26) et le bouchon 
du tuyau de vidange du réservoir de récupération (31) sont bien en place. Dans le cas 
contraire, la machine ne ramassera pas l’eau correctement.

Lorsque les batteries doivent être rechargées, l’indicateur de batterie faible (F8) s’allume.  
Ensuite, les brosses de lavage et le débit de solution s’arrêtent et le plateau de lavage 
remonte. La raclette remonte après un court instant et l’aspiration s’arrête après un court 
instant. Transportez la machine vers une zone d’entretien et rechargez les batteries 
conformément aux instructions de la section Batterie de ce manuel.
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